



January 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004614/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 28th December 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 How many crimes - specifically sex offences - have been resolved using Community Resolutions (CR) in 2015 and 2016?
- 2 Can you break down the sexual offences into further detail, e.g. rape, sexual harassment, attempted rape, sexual activity with a child etc.
- 3 Please clearly organise the data by year/offence name

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following figures refer to Sexual Offence crimes where the outcome type is either:-

08.1 Restorative/Youth Restorative Disposal or 08.2 Extended Professional Judgement
Type 8 - Community Resolution

Restorative Justice processes gives victims the chance to tell offenders the real impact of their crimes, to get answers to their questions and to receive an apology. It gives the offenders the chance to understand the real impact of what they've done and to do something to repair the harm. RJ holds offenders to account for what they have done, personally and directly, and helps victims to get on with their lives.

Extended Professional Judgement is a disposal which enables an officer to assess an incident and deal with it in a proportionate way which takes into consideration the views of the victim and witnesses. EPJ seeks to reduce bureaucracy and allow for common-sense decisions to be made in supporting the needs and wishes of victims.

Both of the above processes require the consent of the victim.

Q1

Year	Number
2015	19
2016	20

Q2 & 3

	Count of Crime Number
2015	
Sexual assault on a female	2
Sexual assault on a male aged 13 and over	1
Sexual assault on a male child under 13	1
Sexual assault on a female aged 13 and over	4
Sexual assault on a female child under 13	2
Sexual Activity involving a child under 13	1
Sexual activity involving child under 16	3
Exposure and voyeurism	3
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1
Rape of a female (under 13) (Indictable)	1
Total	19
2016	
Causing a child under 16 to watch a sexual act - Offender aged Under 18	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity by offender under 18 years of age: Female child no penetration	1
Causing or inciting a child under 13 to engage in sexual activity: Female child no penetration	3
Causing or inciting a female child under 16 to engage in sexual activity No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1
Exposure	1
Sexual assault of a female child under 13	3
Sexual assault on a female	6
Sexual assault on a male	1
Sexual assault on a male child under 13	2
Take or to make or to distribute indecent photographs or pseudo- photographs, of children	1
Total	20